TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Prestige Cabinets, Inc.		06/24/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RSI Home Products Management, Inc.
Street Address:	400 East Orangethorpe Avenue
City:	Anaheim
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78671621	ARCHITECTURAL BATH
Serial Number:	77529284	TRADEMARK
Registration Number:	3248403	PERMAVAR
Registration Number:	3331447	PERMAVAR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9497600404
Email: efiling@kmob.com

Correspondent Name: Tirzah Abe Lowe, Knobbe, Martens, et al.

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RSIHOLD107T/108T/113T/114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tirzah Abe Lowe

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004232 FRAME: 0878

\$115.00 78671621

900165731

Signature:	/tirzah abe lowe/
Date:	06/28/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=PRESTIGE TO RSI ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=PRESTIGE TO RSI ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=PRESTIGE TO RSI ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004232 FRAME: 0879

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the execution date below, by and between Prestige Cabinets, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 400 East Orangethorpe Avenuc, Anaheim, CA 92801 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and RSI Home Products Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 400 East Orangethorpe Avenuc, Anaheim, CA 92801 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, is using, and is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the trademarks listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Trademarks") worldwide;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademarks and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the U.S. and Canadian trademark applications and registrations relating to the Trademarks listed in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Applications/Registrations");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Applications/Registrations worldwide; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the Trademarks and Applications/Registrations worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and sells to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the following:

- (1) the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A; and
- (2) the Applications/Registrations set forth in Schedule B;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004232 FRAME: 0880

together with the business associated with the Trademarks and Applications/Registrations and the goodwill symbolized by said Trademarks and Applications/Registrations, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill.

Executed at Anaheim, CA, this <u>24th</u> day of <u>Juna</u>, 2010.

Prestige Cabinets, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 400 East Orangethorpe Avenue, Anaheim, CA 92801

Name: Jonathan M. Robertson

Title: Br. Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004232 FRAME: 0881

# SCHEDULES TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# $\underline{\mathbf{SCHEDULE}\;\mathbf{A}}$

Marks:

ARCHITECTURAL BATH

TRADEMARK

PERMAVAR

# *Perma Var*

# SCHEDULE B

Federal Trademark Applications and Registrations:

MARK	APP. NO./ APP. DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	INTL. CLASSES
ARCHITECTURAL BATH	78/671,621 July 15, 2005	KEAL DATE	6, 11, 20 and 21
TRADEMARK	77/529,284 July 23, 2008		20 and 21
PERMAVAR	78/649800	3248403	40
<i>PermaVar</i>	June 13, 2005 78/705689 September 1, 2005	May 29, 23007 3331447 November 6, 2007	20

Canadian Trademark Applications and Registrations:

MARK	APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE
ARCHITECTURAL BATH	1366116	
	September 28, 2007	
TRADEMARK	1425065 January 14, 2009	
PERMAVAR	1366112 Santambar 27, 2007	
<i>7</i> 1/	September 27, 2007 1366115	TMA730150
<i>Perma Var</i>	September 27, 2007	December 4, 2008

8684488\_2/041510

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/28/2010 REEL: 004232 FRAME: 0882